## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Information Today, Inc.		106/18/2009 I	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RBS Citizens, N.A., successor by merger with Citizens Bank of Massachusetts
Street Address:	28 State Street
Internal Address:	15th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109
Entity Type:	Bank: MASSACHUSETTS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2928942	5 MINUTE BRIEFING: DATA CENTER
Registration Number:	3010709	5 MINUTE BRIEFING: DATA INTEGRATION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)415-1557

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-415-1555

Email: mail@specializedpatent.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Kondracki

Address Line 1: 2001 Jefferson Davis, Hwy., Suite 1007

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9070805
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher E. Kondracki

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004027 FRAME: 0153

2928942

LEU CER ON

900138957

Signature:	/Christopher E. Kondracki/
Date:	07/18/2009
Total Attachments: 6 source=Information#page1.tif source=Information#page2.tif source=Information#page3.tif source=Information#page4.tif source=Information#page5.tif source=Information#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004027 FRAME: 0154

# SECOND AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Trademark and Trademark Applications Security Agreement (this "Amendment") is made as of the day of June, 2009 by and between

**INFORMATION TODAY, INC.**, a New Jersey corporation, having an address 143 Old Marlton Pike, Medford, New Jersey 08055 (the "Borrower"), and

RBS CITIZENS, N.A., successor by merger with CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS, a Massachusetts bank, with an address at 28 State Street, 15th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (the "Bank")

in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed and delivered a Trademark and Trademark Applications Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2006 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and filed with the United States Trademark Office in Reel 3264 Frame 0408 in favor of the Bank, pursuant to which the Borrower pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in favor of the Bank in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has acquired additional Trademark Collateral and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Trademark Collateral in favor of the Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Exhibit A. Exhibit A</u> to the Security Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto, the Trademark Collateral set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

### 3. Miscellaneous:

- A. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Security Agreement remain in full force and effect. The Borrower hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants therein contained.
- B. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts and by each party on a separate counterpart, each of which when so executed shall be an original and all which together shall constitute one instrument.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004027 FRAME: 0155 C. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

DOLLOWER
INFORMATION TODAY, INC.
By:
Name: Thomas H. Hogan
Title: President
"Bank"
CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS
By:
Name:
Ti4lo:

C. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

## STATE OF NEW JERSEY

/Y -	a sall	1-1	
deent	PADER	legen	, ss

Then personally appeared the above named home thouse, the of Information Today, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing to be the free act and deed of Information Today, Inc., before me,

My Commission Expires:

C. WILLIAM WATTS, ESQUIRE Attorney at Law State of New Jersey

## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Subsour, ss

July 6, 2009

Then personally appeared the above named Frankly Gradien, the sementic free for RBS Citizens, N.A. and acknowledged the foregoing to be the free act and deed of RBS Citizens, N.A., before me,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CAROL ANNE THOMAS
MOTARY PUBLIC
COMMONWEALTH OF MASCACHUSETTS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OST. 15, 2010

## EXHIBIT A

Reg # 2,928,942 - 5 MINUTE BRIEFING: DATA CENTER Reg # 3,010,709 - 5 MINUTE BRIEFING: DATA INTEGRATION

1153586.3

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004027 FRAME: 0160

**RECORDED: 07/18/2009**